## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 3 by Representative Henry

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1		
2	On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:		
3	"Executive Department		
4 5 6 7 8	<ul> <li>01-100 Executive Office by (\$112,070)</li> <li>01-102 Office of the State Inspector General by (\$83,807)</li> <li>01-106 Louisiana Tax Commission by (\$52,504)</li> <li>01-107 Division of Administration by (\$737,134)</li> <li>01-133 Office of Elderly Affairs by (\$500,000)"</li> </ul>		
9	AMENDMENT NO. 2		
10	On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:		
11	"04-160 Agriculture and Forestry by (\$1,245,410)"		
12	AMENDMENT NO. 3		
13	On page 1, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:		
14	"Department of Public Safety and Corrections - Corrections Services		
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	<ul> <li>08-400 Corrections - Administration by (\$778,275)</li> <li>08-402 Louisiana State Penitentiary by (\$1,273,091)</li> <li>08-405 Raymond Laborde Correctional Center by (\$276,761)</li> <li>08-406 Louisiana Correctional Institute for Women by (\$204,082)</li> <li>08-407 Winn Correctional Center by (\$128,796)</li> <li>08-408 Allen Correctional Center by (\$128,796)</li> <li>08-409 Dixon Correctional Institute by (\$378,337)</li> <li>08-413 Elayn Hunt Correctional Center by (\$548,396)</li> <li>08-414 David Wade Correctional Center by (\$252,185)</li> <li>08-415 Adult Probation and Parole by (\$486,556)</li> <li>08-416 B.B. Sixty Rayburn Correctional Center by (\$227,543)"</li> </ul>		
26	AMENDMENT NO. 4		
27	On page 2, line 2, change "(\$1,373,158)" to "(\$733,158)"		
28	AMENDMENT NO. 5		
29	On page 2, line 4, change "(\$1,290,628)" to "(\$1,478,282)"		
30	AMENDMENT NO. 6		
31	On page 2, line 7, change "(\$111,635,262)" to "(\$136,635,262)"		
32	AMENDMENT NO. 7		
33	On page 2, line 8, change "(\$442,533)" to "(\$1,286,432)"		

## Page 1 of 5

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 2 On page 2, line 10, change "(\$397,129)" to "(\$403,334)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 4 On page 2, line 12, change "(\$27,625)" to "(\$78,981)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 6 On page 2, line 14 ,change "(\$367,027)" to "(\$2,074,393)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 8 On page 2, line 15, change "(\$2,874,339)" to "(\$3,901,363)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 10 On page 2, line 16, change "(\$742,501)" to "(\$1,246,816)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 12 On page 2, line 17, change "(\$243,858)" to "(\$371,261)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 14 On page 2, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 15 **"Department of Natural Resources**
- 16 11-431 Office of the Secretary by (\$21,224)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 18 On page 2, line 21, change "(\$2,000,000)" to "(\$2,210,354)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 20 On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 21 "Department of Civil Service
- 22 17-562 Ethics Administration by (\$80,767)
- 2317-563State Police Commission by (\$23,708)
- 24 17-565 Board of Tax Appeals by (\$28,946)

## 25 Higher Education

- 26 19-671 Board of Regents by (\$163,689)
- 27 19-600 LSU System by (\$2,959,426)
  28 19-615 Southern University System by
  - 19-615 Southern University System by (\$371,270)
- 2919-620University of Louisiana System by (\$1,810,005)
- 30 19-649 LA Community & Technical Colleges System by (\$983,247)"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 32 On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:
- 33 "19-678 State Activities by (\$1,000,000)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 2 On page 2, line 23, change "(\$1,250,000)" to "(\$1,750,000)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 4 On page 2, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:
- 5

"19-697 Nonpublic Educational Assistance by (\$6,000,000)"

- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 7 On page 2, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:
- 8 "01-124 Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District out of the New Orleans 9 Sports Franchise Assistance Fund by (\$35,000)
  10 01-124 Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District out of the Sports Facility 11 Assistance Fund by (\$50,000)
  12 01-124 Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District out of the New Orleans 13 Sports Franchise Fund by (\$105,000)
  14 01 124 Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District out of the New Orleans
- 14 01-124 Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District out of the Louisiana
   15 Stadium and Exposition District License Plate Fund by (\$10,000)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 17 On page 2, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:
- 18 "01-254 Louisiana State Racing Commission out of the Video Draw Poker
  19 Device Purse Supplement Fund by (\$79,324)
  20 01-254 Louisiana State Racing Commission out of the Pari-mutuel Live
  21 Racing Facility Gaming Control Fund by (\$128,898)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 23 On page 3, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

24	"04-158	Public Service Commission out of the Motor Carrier Regulation Fund
25		by (\$6,676)
26	04-158	Public Service Commission out of the Utility and Carrier
27		Inspection/Supervision Fund by (\$246,801)
28	04-158	Public Service Commission out of the Telephonic Solicitation Relief
29		Fund by (\$6,728)"

- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 31 On page 3, delete lines 16 and 17 in their entirety
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 33 On page 3, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

34 35 36		Office of Management and Finance out of the Video Draw Poker Device Fund by (\$65,516) Office of Management and Finance out of the Riverboat Gaming
37		Enforcement Fund by (\$134,484)
38 39	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Tobacco Tax Health Care Fund by (\$40,494)
40 41	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Video Draw Poker Device Fund by (\$31,485)

1	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Riverboat Gaming Enforcement	
2 3	08 410	Fund by (\$398,794) Office of State Police out of the Pari mutual Live Recine Facility	
3 4	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Pari-mutuel Live Racing Facility Gaming Control Fund by (\$12,948)	
5	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Insurance Fraud Investigation Fund	
6 7	08-419	by (\$20,378) Office of State Police out of the Motorcycle Safety and Operator	
8	00 117	Training Program Fund by (\$808)	
9	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Public Safety DWI Test Maintenance	
10 11	08-419	and Training Fund by (\$2,342) Office of State Police out of the Louisiane Terring and Stars as Fund	
11	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Louisiana Towing and Storage Fund by (\$2,562)	
12	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Concealed Handgun Permit Fund by	
14		(\$21,825)	
15	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Underground Damages Prevention	
16	00,410	Fund by (\$485)	
17 18	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Fund by (\$1,221)	
18	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Explosives Trust Fund by (\$3,585)	
20	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Sex Offender Registry Technology	
21		Fund by (\$149)	
22	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Criminal Identification and	
23		Information Fund by (\$49,453)	
24	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Louisiana State Police Salary Fund	
25 26	08-419	by (\$92,722) Office of State Police out of the Department of Public Safety Peace	
20 27	00-417	Officers Fund by (\$1,763)	
28	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Unified Carrier Registration	
29		Agreement Fund by (\$69,350)	
30	08-419	Office of State Police out of the Insurance Verification System Fund	
31		by (\$249,636)"	
32	AMENDMENT NO.	25	
33	On page 3, line 36, change "(\$12,500)" to "(\$18,136)"		
34	AMENDMENT NO. 26		
35	On page 3, line 38, cl	nange "(\$652,894)" to "(\$947,258)"	
36	AMENDMENT NO.	27	
37	On page 3, between 1	ines 38 and 39, insert the following:	
38	"11-434	Office of Mineral Resources out of the Mineral and Energy Operation	
39		Fund by (\$100,000)"	
40	AMENDMENT NO.	<u>28</u>	
41	On page 3, line 43, change "(\$2,121,340)" to "(\$3,757,183)"		
42	AMENDMENT NO. 29		
43	On page 3, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:		
44	"13-856	Office of Environmental Quality out of the Hazardous Waste Site	
• •	15 050		

44	"13-856	Office of Environmental Quality out of the Hazardous Waste Site
45		Cleanup Fund by (\$98,696)
46	13-856	Office of Environmental Quality out of the Waste Tire Management
47		Fund by (\$262,972)

## Page 4 of 5

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 113-856Office of Environmental Quality out of the Lead Hazard Reduction2Fund by (\$2,489)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 4 On page 3, delete lines 44 through 46 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 6 On page 4, line 14 change "(\$500,000)" to "(\$1,000,000)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 8 On page 4, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 9 "Section 1.E. The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce 10 the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers appropriations contained in Act 17 of the
- 11 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature for 17-560 State Civil Service by (\$400,000)."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 13 On page 4, line 22, change "Section 1.E." to "Section 1.F."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 15 On page 7, line 19, change "Section 1.F." to "Section 1.G."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 17 On page 7, line 27, change "Section 1.G." to "Section 1.H."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 19 On page 8, line 1, change "Section 3." to "Section 3.A."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 21 On page 8, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
- "Section 3.B. The appropriation for the legislative auditor contained in Section 3 of Act
   No. 77 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature is hereby amended and reenacted to
   read as follows:
- 25 On page 5, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:
- "(F) Notwithstanding any provision of this Section to the contrary, the legislative
  auditor shall remit \$2,000,000 from the Legislative Auditor Ancillary Enterprise Fund
  to the state treasurer for deposit into the state general fund.""
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 30 On page 8, line 10, change "Section 1.E." to "Section 1.F."